GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3058
ANSWERED ON:12.08.2010

PROMOTION OF FPI
Adityanath Shri Yogi;Anandan Shri K.Murugeshan;Singh Shri Dushyant

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes being run under the food processing industries through which assistance is provided to various government and non-governmental organisations in the country;

(b) the details of amount disbursed to them during the last three years, State-wise;
(c) whether the functioning of these organisations in respect of the implementation of the schemes has been satisfactory;
(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the action taken against guilty organisations?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRISUBODH KANT SAHAI)

(@) & (b): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries has been implementing various plan schemes for promotion and development of food processing sector in the country including rural areas viz. i) Scheme for Infrastructure Development with major components i.e.
Mega Food Park, Cold Chain, Modernization of Abattoirs and Value Added Centres, ii) Setting up of Technology Upgradation/Modernisation/Expansion of FPI, iii) Scheme for Quality Assurance, Codex Standards and R&D iv) Scheme for Human Resource Development, v) Scheme for Strengthening of Institution and vi) Scheme for Upgradation of Quality of Street Food. The details of financial assistance extended to the Government and non-governmental organisations, State-wise under the various Schemes of Ministry of Food Processing Industries during last three years i.e. 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10 are at Annexure.

(c) to (e): The functioning of the organizations implementing the schemes has been found to be satisfactory.
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